industrial actions), the study collected only electricity consumption data for the years 2019 and 2021 of Benue 

State University. The data collected has been presented in Table 5 below. 

Table 5. Electricity Consumption (kWh) at Benue State University for 2019 and 2021 

In the year 2021, Benue State University, Makurdi was billed the sum of One Hundred and Ninety-Seven Million, 

Seven Hundred and Ninety Thousand, One Hundred and Ninety-Eight Naira, Eight Kobo (₦ 197,790,198.08 

equivalent to $125,660.86) for consuming 3,160,123.20 kWh of electricity. 

Bulk of the sum was attributed to the charge of One Hundred and Fifty Million, Six Hundred and Fifty-Three 

Thousand, Three Hundred and Four Naira, Seventy-One Kobo (₦ 150,653,304.71 equivalent to $95,713.66) 

obtained from the JEDC electricity bill voucher of September 2021 for the Benue State University Gboko Road 

feeder station. 

In the voucher, Benue State University Gboko Road feeder station consumed 2,518,268 kWh of electricity in the

[...]

However, the University’s electricity consumption for the month of September read 2,426,433 kWh. 

A rise of over 3560% from the monthly average of 66,292.13 kWh from the Benue State University Gboko Road 

feeder station for year 2021. 

Comparatively, the University paid Sixty-One Million, Seven Hundred and Eight Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Seventy-Four Naira, Twenty-Three Kobo (₦ 61,708,374.23 equivalent to 

$39,204.81) in the year 2019 for 1,319,262.00 kWh of electricity consumed as supplied by the public utility 

company JEDC. The BSU Unity Campus Gboko Road feeder station recorded the highest amount in electricity 

consumed while the Postgraduate School feeder station recorded the least with 581,540 kWh and 21,330 kWh

[...]

This has led to increase in cost incurred to provide electricity for daily operation 

of the University and the College. A detailed breakdown of the diesel and petrol expenditure is presented below 

in Table 7. 

The University and the College of Health Sciences spent a combined sum of Fifty-Two Million, Two Hundred 

and Seventy-Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Forty-Nine Naira (₦52,279,149 equivalent to $33,214.20) only 

in the purchase of 168,306 liters of diesel and 23,328 liters of petrol to run generators at various units in the year 

2021. The University spent ₦ 44,662,200 ($28,374.97) in 28 units while the sum of ₦ 7,616,949 ($4,839.23) was